
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 
 

Executive Member For Leisure & Culture and Advisory Panel 
 
To: Councillors Crisp (Chair), Hogg, King, Vassie and Healey 

(Vice-Chair) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 22 January 2008 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Kerrigan Room, York Theatre Royal 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 21 January 2008, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday, 24 January 2008, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 

 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 4th 
December 2007. 



 

 
3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Board’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5pm the working day before the meeting. 

 
4. York Theatre Royal Performance Update  (Pages 9 - 30) 
 

This report is to inform the Executive Member of the progress and 
performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current Service 
Level Agreement (SLA) which runs to March 2008.  Reports will 
from now on be brought to EMAP at the half-year point as well as in 
May to report on the full year performance.  This report covers the 
first half of 2007/8 (though being the first report additional 
background information is also included in Annexes 1 and 2). 

 
5. Revenue Budgets 2008/9  (Pages 31 - 56) 
 

This report presents the 2008/09 budget proposals for Leisure & 
Culture.  It includes: 

• The revenue budget for 2007/08 (Annex 1) to show the original 
budgets. 

• The base budget for 2008/09 including the 2007/08 budget rolled 
forward and adjusted. 

• The provisional allocation of pay and price increases for the 
portfolio. 

• Budget service pressure costs and savings proposals for the 
portfolio area (Annexes 2 and 3). 

• Fees and Charges proposals (Annex 4). 

• Other revenue budget options for consultation (Annex 5). 

• The existing approved capital programme (Annex 6). 

• Proposals for new capital schemes (Annex 7). 
 
6. Capital Budgets 2008/9   
 

This report has been amalgamated with the Revenue Budget 
2008/09 report above. 

 



 

7. Any Other Matters which the Chair decides are urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Tracy Wallis 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail – tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk 

 
 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which M
[...]
ill be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR LEISURE & CULTURE 
AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 4 DECEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CRISP (CHAIR), HOGG, KING, 
VASSIE AND HEALEY (VICE-CHAIR) 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have in the business on the agenda. 

Councillor Hogg declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 6 (Museum’s Trust Partnership Delivery Plan 2008-2013) as he was a 
member of the York Museums Trust. 

22. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Member for Leisure and Culture and Advisory Panel 
held on 19th October 2007 be approved and signed by 
the Chair and the Executive Member as a correct 
record. 

23. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

24. LEISURE AND CULTURE PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

MONITORING REPORT 2  

Members considered a report that analysed performance by reference to 
the service plan, the budget and the performance indicators for all of the 
services funded through the Leisure and Culture budget.

The major changes from the first monitoring report were as follows: 

• An increased saving of £54k f
[...]
ntial monies 
available, at the moment, from Section 106 agreements to assist with the 
cost of refurbishment. 

Some Members felt that there was a need to keep a closer eye on energy 
efficiency and use of energy at the Edmund Wilson Fitness Gym. The 
possibility of turning off lights, air conditioners and machines when not in 
use was discussed. 

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised to: 

• Note the performance of the services within the 
directorate funded through the Leisure and Culture 
budget. 

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

REASON: To monitor and review performance in this portfolio 
area. 

Action Required  
1. The Head of Sport and Active Leisure agreed to look at 
how other Local Authorities provided all female swimming 
facilities for those with specific cultural and religious needs. 
She would also continue to liaise with the group .  

AL  

Page 4



2. The Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture) 
also said that he would provide a report for Members 
regarding the practical, legal and policy requirements in 
relation to provision of single sex swimming provision.   

AL  

25. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING REPORT 2  

Members considered a report that informed them of the likely out-turn 
position of the 2007/08 Capital Programme based on the spend profile and 
information to the end of October 2007. It also advised Members of 
changes to existing schemes to allow for more effective management and 
monitoring of the Capital Programme. Members were made aware of new 
schemes and their approval was sought for the addition of these to the 
Capital Programme. 

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised to: 

• Note the updates to schemes as detailed in the 
report. 

• Agree the scheme reprofiling and slippage reported 
in the report and summarised in Annex 1.1

• Approve the revised capital programme as set out 
in Annex 1.2

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

REASON: To enable the effective management and monitoring of 
the capital programme. 

Action Required  
1. To update the programme spreadsheets  
2. To update the programme spreadsheets.   

AL  
AL  

26. MUSEUM'S TRUST PARTNERSHIP DELIVERY PLAN 2008-2013  

Members considered a report that asked the Executive Member to agree a 
new Performance Delivery Plan (PDP) for the York Museums Trust for the 
period 2008 to 2013. 

The Partnership Delivery Plan is a joint agreement between the Council 
and the York Museums Trust and it sets out: 

• The key objectives of the partnership 

• Performance targets and indicators to be met by 
the Trust and the Council 

Page 5



• Performance information to be provided 

• Review and reporting procedures 

• Partnership arrangements between the Council 
and the Trust 

• Arrangements for the operation of the Yorkshire 
Museums Gardens. 

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised to: 

• Approve the new Partnership Delivery Plan1

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

REASON: So that agreed targets and objectives for the 
partnership can be put in place for the period 2008-13. 

Action Required  
1. Implement Museum's Trust Partnership Delivery Plan 
2008-2013   

AL  

27. FOOTBALL PITCHES STRATEGY  

Members considered a report that advised them of the findings of the 
Active York’s (the city’s Sport and Active Leisure Partnership) playing pitch 
analysis and their plans for improving provision in the city.  

Active York’s Sport and Active Leisure Strategy addresses the supply and 
demand of turf playing fields. It has identified that the city currently has a 
shortage of mini and junior soccer pitches and junior rugby league pitches. 
It also identified the fact that the city has a significant problem wi
[...]
oject for pitch and ancillary facility 
improvements on the Knavesmire without jeopardising the 
other uses of the land, and when such a project is 
developed seek appropriate external partnership funding to 
deliver it.   

AL  
AL  

28. ACOMB LIBRARY REFURBISHMENT PROGRESS REPORT  

Members considered a report that detailed progress made on the 
extension and refurbishment of Acomb Library to create a new Library 
Learning Centre and sought agreement on: 

• The proposed opening hours 

• The naming of the centre 

• The provision of refreshments 

Page 7



The Head of Libraries and Heritage reported that work on the building had 
been completed ahead of time and within budget.  

Members felt that the café would be an important part of the new library 
and encouraged Officers to seek a staffed catering facility rather than 
installing vending machines. 

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised to agree to: 

• The proposed opening hours for the centre1

• Naming the centres ‘Explore’2

• Pursue a staffed catering facility and to delegate 
the detailed arrangements to the Director of 
Learning, Culture and Children’s Services subject 
to any proposal being at worst cost neutral. 3

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

REASON: In order that planning and promoting the service can 
move forward. 

Action Required  
1. Implement the proposed opening hours as set out in 
paragraph 9 of the report  
2. Implement the naming of the centre to 'Explore'  
3. Pursue a staffed catering facility and to delegate the 
detailed arrangements to the Director of Learning, Culture 
and Children’s Services subject to any proposal being at 
worst cost neutral.   

AL  

AL  

AL  

Councillor C Vassie 
Executive Member for Leisure & Culture 

Councillor S Crisp, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.35 pm]. 

Page 8



 

 

  
 

  

Meeting of the Executive Member for Leisure and 
Culture and Advisory Panel 

22 January 2008 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture)  
 

 
YORK THEATRE ROYAL SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT: 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

Summary 

1. This report is to inform the Executive Member of the progress and 
performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) which runs to March 2008.  Reports will from now on be 
brought to EMAP at the half-year point as well as in May to report on the full 
year performance.  This report covers the first half of 2007/8 (though being the 
first report additional background information is also included in Annexes 1 
and 2). 

 Background 

2. The three year SLA is a joint agreement between the Council and the York 
Theatre Royal.  It sets out: 

• the key objectives of the partnership 

• performance targets and indicators to be met by the Theatre 

• performance information to be provided 

• review and reporting procedures 

• partnership arrangements between the Council and the Theatre  

3. The SLA provides a process whereby the agreement with the Theatre will be 
formally reviewed by the Council towards the end of those three years and a 
further plan for the next three years will be agreed.   The Council’s funding for 
2007/08 under the SLA is £298,200.  The Theatre has had a rolling 
programme of three year SLAs with funding fixed at the outset for the 3 year 
period and an allowance for inflation added each year.  We are currently 
negotiating the new SLA to run from 2008 – 2011.  

4. This report presents an evaluation of the progress the Theatre has made in 
achieving the outcomes agreed in the SLA 2005-2008 (Annex 3) and 
highlights some of the areas currently under discussion for inclusion in the 
SLA for 2008 to 2011. 

5. The Theatre also receives funding from the Education budget of £15k to 
support the Partners in Education and Theatre (PET) scheme.  This is 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



included in the performa
[...]
 the last 3 years in Youth Theatre Provision, outreach 
project work and new work in the Studio with the Higher Education sector has 
been positively welcomed by partners.  National figures for 2006 from the Arts 
Council England show that the York Theatre Royal has one of the broadest 
social mix of audiences in the country, supported by a pricing policy that 
encourages attendances by young people.   

10. The Theatre has been a positive partner in the development of the vision for a 
Cultural Quarter in the city.  Work with the City of Festivals initiative and 
tourism product development, though slow to start with because of forward 
planning timescales, is now imbedded in the management planning at the 
Theatre.   

Page 10



Options 

11. The new SLA must be in place by 1 April 2008.  There is further opportunity to 
contribute to ongoing drafting process in the light of any final comments or 
issues raised by members at the meeting.  The Service Level Agreement 2008 
– 2011 will be considered by the Executive in March 2008. 

Corporate Priorities 

12. The York Theatre Royal contributes to a number of corporate objectives 
including developing opportunities for residents and visitors to experience 
York as a vibrant and eventful city, improving opportunities for learning, and in 
strengthening York's economy through investment in the tourism 
infrastructure.   Investment in the Cultural Quarter, which includes the Theatre, 
is an identified priority within the sub-regional investment plan. 

Implications 

13. The report has no additional implications relating to: 

• Finance  

• Human Resources 

• Equalities  

• Legal 

• Crime and Disorder  

• Information Technology 

Risk Management 

14. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there are no risks 
associated with the recommendations of this report. 

Recommendations 

15. The Executive Member is asked to note and comment upon the performance 
of the York Theatre Royal. 

Reason:  To fulfil the Council’s role under the Service Level Agreement 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and 
Culture) 
 

Gill Cooper 
Head of Arts and Culture 
Ext. 4671 
 
Dan Bates 
Chief Executive  
York Theatre Royal  
 

Report 
Approved 

� 

Date 08.01.2008 

Wards Affected:   All � 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 11



 
Background Papers: 

Annexes 

Annex 1  Theatre Royal Chief Executive’s report 

Annex 2  Performance Indicators data 

Annex 3   Service Level agreement 2005-2008 
 

Page 12



 - 1 - 

ANNEX 1 
 
 

YORK THEATRE ROYAL 
REPORT TO EMAP 22nd January 2007 
 
 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 On behalf of the Trustees of York Citizens’ Theatre Trust Ltd we are 
delighted to be able to update Members on the progress that York 
Theatre Royal has made under the current SLA that runs until March 
2008. 

 

1.2 York Theatre Royal is a producing theatre, creating work on both its 
stages in the Main House (860 seats) and in the Studio (100 seats).  The 
Main Theatre building is leased from CYC, and we also have other leases 
on property in Walmgate, the Red House and the De Grey Rooms. 

 

1.3 Significant targets in terms of visitor numbers and outreach work have 
been achieved over the last three years, and the following report 
concentrates on our main activities.  

 

2 THE PROGRAMME 
 

2.1 It has been a good year for the Theatre in both the Main House and the 
Studio.  From acclaimed new plays to work for young audiences, the 
Theatre has gained a reputation on a national and regional scale for 
being one of the best repertory producing Theatres in the region.  

 

2.2 A major key to the Theatre’s success over the last year has been a 
strong run of new plays and co-productions, as well as working in 
partnership with several of the country’s leading playwrights and 
Theatre companies.  

 

2.3 As well as performing in 
[...]

are invited in advance to management meetings of the Theatre. 

 
10. Abide by all requirements of current child protection legislation. 
 
 
In the event of the Theatre committing a serious breach of its obligations under this 
agreement, the Council will be entitled to terminate this agreement by notice and 
reclaim on a pro rata basis such sum as represents all funding from the date of the 
breach. Any subsequent entitlement to funding will cease immediately. 
 
The City Council’s financial contribution for 2005/2006 will be £283,000 
    

Page 28



TheatrePerf0708HalfYearAnnex30.doc 

 
GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 
1. The agreement will last for 3 years and end on 31st March 2008, subject to 

annual renegotiation as outlined above.    
 
2. The level of funding and the specific service content will be renegotiated each 

year. The intention is for the City of York Council to maintain funding value at 
current levels and increase if possible, by at least inflation, but not to 
decrease it. 

 
3. This agreement can be terminated by the Theatre by giving 3 months notice 

prior to each annual monitoring review. 
 
. 
 

 SIGNED ON BEHALF OF YORK CITIZENS’ THEATRE TRUST 
 
  PRINT  NAME 

CHAIR   
 

 

CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE 

  

DATE   
 

 

 
 SIGNED ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF YORK COUNCIL 
 
  PRINT  NAME 

LEAD 
OFFICER  

 
 

 

ASSISTANT 
DIRECTOR 

  

DATE   
 

 

  
   
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

   

 
Executive Member for Leisure & Culture and Advisory Panel 22 January 2008 
 
Joint report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services and the Director 
of Resources 

 
REVENUE  &  CAPITAL  BUDGET  ESTIMATES  -  2008/09 

 
Purpose of Report 

1 This report presents the 2008/09 budget proposals for Leisure & Culture.  It includes: 

• The revenue budget for 2007/08 (Annex 1) to show the original budgets. 

• The base budget for 2008/09 including the 2007/08 budget rolled forward and 
adjusted. 

• The provisional allocation of pay and price increases for the portfolio. 

• Budget service pressure costs and savings proposals for the portfolio area 
(Annexes 2 and 3). 

• Fees and Charges proposals (Annex 4). 

• Other revenue budget options for consultation (Annex 5). 

• The existing approved capital programme (Annex 6). 

• Proposals for new capital schemes (Annex 7). 
 
2 Budget Council will be held on 21 February 2008 and will make decisions on the 

overall budget for the council.  Proposals for savings/growth currently being 
considered by the individual EMAP meetings will not result in a balanced budget so 
the Executive Members will also have to consider other options.  Further options 
relating to this portfolio are shown in Annex 5.  In order to facilitate the decision 
making process the Executive are meeting on 12 February 2008 to consider the 
preferences identified by the individual portfolio Executive Members and the results 
of the consultation exercise. 

3 The Executive Member is therefore asked to consider the budget proposals included 
in this report and identify their preferences, including the proposals in Annexes 2, 3 
and 7 that will be considered by the Executive as part of the intended budget.  In 
particular Member advice is sought on the items listed for consultation in Annex 5, 
which at present do not form part of the intended budget, but which may need to 
(see paragraph 2).  Members of EMAP are invited to provide comments on the 
budget proposals in this report. 

 
Background 

4 The Council's Financial Strategy was adopted by the Executive on 11 September 
2007.  This paper is the result of ongoing work against this agreed framework. 

Agenda Item 5Page 31



 Local Government Finance Settlement 

5 The provisional Local Government Finance settlement for 2008/09 was issued by the 
Department for Communities & Local Government (DCLG) on 6 December 2007 and 
also included indicative figures for 2009/10 and 2010/11 that
[...]
lus land holdings have 
either been sold or are earmarked to be sold for existing commitments.  A maximum 
of £1.25m is expected to be available for new schemes as part of the 2008/09 – 
2010/11 programme, which if fully committed, leaves no contingency if sales are not 
made at their expected values.  Against this background Officers have prepared a list 
of possible schemes to be considered for this portfolio, as shown at Annex 7. 

 
18 There is only one addition to be considered for this portfolio, which is an increase in 

the existing scheme for the York Museums Trust.  The existing scheme includes 
£200k for works to the Hospitium building located in the Museum Gardens, and this 
has been made available to the Trust in 2007/08.  The increase of £255k is required 
for further works to convert the building into a high-quality conference and wedding 
venue.  It is proposed that this be funded by prudential borrowing with the resulting 
principal repayments and interest charges being offset against the revenue grant 
paid to the Trust during the period of the borrowing. 

 
 Consultation 
 
19 This paper forms part of the Council's budget consultation.  The other streams being 

undertaken include a recently held public meeting where participants sat at tables 
and tried to produce a balanced budget after considering growth and saving 
priorities, a leaflet circulated city wide with a fold-out return part and a web-based 
process. 

 
 Options 
 
20 As part of the consultation process Members of EMAP are asked for their comments 

or alternative suggestions on the proposals shown in Annexes 2, 3, 5 and 7. 

Page 34



 Analysis 
 
21 All the analysis is provided in the body of the report and the annexes. 
 
 Corporate Priorities 
 
22 The budget represents the opportunity to reprioritise resources towards corporate 

priority areas.  In formulating savings and growth proposals the directorate has paid 
particular attention to the impact that each proposal will ha
[...]
he Executive Member Advisory Panel is invited to consider whether the budget 
proposals are in line with the Council's priorities. 

 
27 The Executive Member Advisory Panel is invited to provide comments on the budget 

proposals for savings and growth which have been prepared by Officers and 
contained in this report, which are intended to form part of the Council's budget to be 
considered by the Budget Executive on 12 February 2008. 

 
28 The Executive Member Advisory Panel is invited to provide comments on the areas 

for consultation for the revenue budget contained in this report, which may form part 
of the Council's budget to be considered by the Budget Executive on 12 February 
2008. 

 
29 The Executive Member Advisory Panel is invited to provide comments on the capital 

proposals which have been prepared by Officers and contained in this report, which 
are intended to form part of the Council's budget to be considered by the Budget 
Executive on 12 February 2008. 

 
30 The Executive Member is invited to consider whether the budget proposals are in line 

with the Council's priorities. 
 
31 The Executive Member is asked to consider the budget proposals for consultation for 

Leisure & Culture for 2008/09 contained in this report and listed below and provide 
comments to be submitted to the Budget Executive on 12 February 2008.  

• 2008/09 Base Budget as set out in paragraphs 7 to 10 

Page 36



• Service Pressure Proposals as set out in Annex 2 

• Savings Proposals as set out in Annex 3 

• Fees and Charges as set out in Annex 4 

• Other Revenue Budget Options for Consultation as set out in Annex 5 

• Proposals for New Capital Schemes in Annex 7 

Reason:  As part of the consultation on the Leisure & Culture budget for 2008/09. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: 

 

Chief Officers Responsible for the Report: 

Pete Dwyer 
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
Tel:  01904 554200 
 
Simon Wiles 
Director of Resources 
Tel:  01904 5511
[...]
 Pool

refurbishment.

10 10 10

SP06 - Sports SLAs & Grants (LCMS4)

Cease the annual financial support for voluntary organisations delivering

competitive and representative school sport programmes (York & District School

Athletics Association), swimming and aquatics programmes (York City Baths

Club), athletics development programmes (City of York Athletics Club) and

sports zone development funding linked to Active York .

10 10 10

Support Services

SP07 - Swinegate Admin Support - Introduce Voicemail (LCHDS5)

All staff at Back Swinegate to have voice mail with no forwarding of phones to

administrative staff or colleagues. This will enable support staffing to be

reduced at Back Swinegate by 7.5 hours per week.

4 4 4

Recurring Savings Total 102 102 102

One-off Savings Total 0 0 0

Net Saving

Leisure & Culture - Savings Proposals - 2008/09

Annex 3

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



LEISURE AND CULTURE PORTFOLIO - FEES AND CHARGES 2008/09

Annex 4

LIBRARY & ARCHIVE SERVICE

CHARGE 

2007/08 5% INCREASE

PROPOSED 

CHARGE

PROPOSED 

PERCENTAGE 

INCREASE

£ %

AUDIO VISUAL

Annual Subscription 15.00 15.75 18.00 20.00%

Annual Subscription 12-17 FREE

COMPACT DISCS

Personal Subscribers

Loan Charge per title (1 Week) 0.75 0.79 0.75 0.00%

Occasional Users

Loan Charge per title (1 Week) 1.50 1.58 1.50 0.00%

VIDEOS & DVDS  - 3 days - Occasional Users

New Films added to stock (Price Band A) 3.00 3.15 3.00 0.00%

Older Films/Operas/Plays/Classics (Price Band B) 2.00 2.10 2.00 0.00%

VIDEOS & DVDS  -3 days - Personal Subscribers

New Films added to stock (Price Band A) 2.00 2.10 2.00 0.00%

Older Films/Operas/Plays/Classics (Price Band B) 1.00 1.05 1.00 0.00%

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

Transmit First Page

UK Charge Band 1 1.70 1.79 1.70 0.00%

BT Chargebands 2 Europe 1.70 1.79 1.70 0.00%

BT Chargebands 3-5 2.70 2.84 2.70 0.00%

Transmit Other Pages (each)

UK Charge Band 1 0.65 0.68 0.65 0.00%

BT Chargebands 2 Europe 0.65 0.68 0

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR LEISURE & CULTURE 
AND ADVISORY PANEL 
 

DATE 22 JANUARY 2008 
 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CRISP (CHAIR), HOGG, KING, 
VASSIE AND HEALEY (VICE-CHAIR) 
 

 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Hogg declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 4 (York Theatre Royal Performance Update) as he was employed by 
the National Railway Museum. 
 
Councillor Vassie declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Items 4 (York Theatre Royal Performance Update), 5 and 6 (Revenue and 
Capital Budgets 2008/09) as he was a member of the Regional Arts 
Council. 
 
Councillor Hogg declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Items 5 and 6 (Revenue and Capital Budgets 2008/09) as he was a 
member of the York Tourist Board. 
 
Councillor King declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Items 5 and 6 (Revenue and Capital Budgets 2008/09) as he was a 
member of the York Tourist Board. 
 

30. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 

Member for Leisure and Culture and Advisory Panel 
held on 4 December 2007 be approved and signed by 
the Chair and the Executive Member as a correct 
record. 

 
31. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  

 
However, the Chair agreed to hear representations from Angela Dudding from 
Unison, regarding Agenda Items 5 and 6 regarding the Revenue and Capital 
Budgets 2008/9. She raised concerns regarding the proposals for closing the 
Crèche at Edmund Wilson Leisure Centre which employed the equivalent of 



1.7 full time staff. She also expressed concerns regarding the effect any 
closures or change of hours would have on staff at the libraries and archives. 
 
Written representations were received on behalf of York and District Schools 
Sports Association who raised concerns regarding the proposals to cease 
financial support to the organisation. 
 
Written representations were received from Active York who also raised 
concerns regarding the proposals for cessation of funding to the following 
voluntary organisations: York and District School Athletics Association, York 
City Baths Club and City of York Athletics Club.  
 

32. YORK THEATRE ROYAL PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

 
Members considered a report regarding the progress and performance of 
the York Theatre Royal under the current Service Level Agreement (SLA) 
which runs to March 2008. The three year SLA is a joint agreement 
between the Council and the York Theatre Royal and it sets out: 
 

• The key objectives of the partnership 

• Performance targets and indicators to be met by the Theatre 

• Performance information to be provided 

• Review and reporting procedures 

• Partnership arrangements between the Council and the Theatre 
 
Members received a presentation from Dan Bates the Chief Executive of 
York Theatre Royal that covered the following themes: 
 

• The programme 

• Producing work 

• Presenting work 

• Partnership in Education and Theatre (PET) 

• The Youth Theatre 

• Financial 

• The future 
 
Members felt that future reports to the Committee should include more in 
depth and explicit financial information. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

• Note the performance of the York Theatre Royal to date and for 
Officers to ensure that the new SLA contains explicit targets/indicators 
for all key objectives. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the Advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted 

and endorsed. 
 



RESON: To fulfil the Council’s role under the Service Level 
Agreement. 

 
33. REVENUE BUDGETS 2008/9  

 
Members considered a report that presented them with the 2008/09 budget 
proposals for Leisure and Culture; this included: 
 

• The revenue budget for 2007/08 to show the original budgets. 

• The base budget for 2008/09 including the 2007/08 budget rolled 
forward and adjusted. 

• The provisional allocation of pay and price increases for the portfolio. 

• Budget service pressure costs and savings proposals for the portfolio 
area. 

• Fees and Charges proposals. 

• Other revenue budget options for consultation. 

• The existing approved capital programme. 

• Proposals for new capital schemes. 
 
The Officer reported some amendments to Annex 4 of the report. The 
proposed charges for 2008/09 for Bowls (including reservation fee and 
woods) were now as follows: 
 

• Concession per hour    £1.60 

• Season ticket – adults    £66.00 

• Season ticket – concessions   £30 

• Season ticket – concessions (half season) £15 
 
Members and Officers discussed the crèche facility at the Edmund Wilson 
Leisure Centre and it was suggested that the facility could be kept open for 
16 hours providing a saving of £16,000. the price would be increased from 
80p to £1.00 per 30 minute session. It was suggested that peak hours 
would be 9am to 1pm Monday to Thursday but it could be a flexible 
service. If this was to be the preferred option then full cost recovery from 
schools would have to be sought in relation to School Swimming Support 
to achieve a further saving of £2,000. The remaining £8,000 would come 
from an increased usage of Yearsley Pool. 
 
Members made the following further comments: 
 

• All library staff & Archives staff would be effected if the proposed cuts 
were implemented 

• Users of the libraries & City Archive would be effected by the proposed 
cuts 

 
The Labour Group reserved their position on the budget proposals. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

• Note the report. 



 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: As part of the consultation on the Leisure and Culture 

Budget for 2008/09. 
 

34. CAPITAL BUDGETS 2008/9  

 
The report for the Capital Budgets had been amalgamated with the report 
for the Revenue Budgets therefore Minute 33 refers. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

• Consider whether the budget proposals are in line with the Council’s 
priorities. 

• Comment on the budget proposals for savings and growth which have 
been prepared by Officers and are contained in the report, which are 
intended to form part of the Council’s budget to be considered on 12 
February 2008. 

• Consider the budget proposal for consultation for Leisure and Culture 
for 2008/09 contained in the report. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: As part of the consultation on the Leisure and Culture 

Budget for 2008/09. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor C Vassie 
Executive Member for Leisure & Culture 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S Crisp, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 


